

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH)
ATLANTIC, *et al.*,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. 1:23-cv-480

JOSHUA STEIN, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)

and)

PHILIP E. BERGER and TIMOTHY)
K. MOORE,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE MATTER..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Abortion-inducing drugs are contraindicated for ectopic pregnancy. 2

II. Second-trimester surgical abortion is distinct from surgical completion of a second-trimester miscarriage..... 4

III. North Carolina enacts protections for fetal life and women’s health..... 7

IV. Planned Parenthood sues. 8

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Legislative Leaders are entitled to summary judgment because there is no genuine dispute of material facts and the IUP Determination Requirement is constitutional as a matter of law. 11

A. The IUP Determination Requirement gives abortion providers notice of what conduct is prohibited and includes sufficient standards to prevent arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. 11

B. The IUP Determination Requirement is rationally related to the State’s legitimate interest in women’s health and safety. 17

II. The Legislative Leaders are entitled to summary judgment because there is no genuine issue of material fact and the Hospitalization Requirement is constitutional as a matter of law. 21

A.	The Hospitalization Requirement does not violate equal protection because it is rationally related to the State’s legitimate interest in women’s health and safety.....	22
B.	The Hospitalization Requirement does not violate substantive due process because it is rationally related to the State’s legitimate interest in women’s health and safety.	30
C.	Planned Parenthood has introduced no evidence or legal arguments to support its vagueness claim.....	30
CONCLUSION.....		31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		33
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	13
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	passim
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016)	12, 16
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17, 21, 24, 25
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women’s Services, Inc. v. Orr</i> , 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12, 14, 17
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Commissioner South Carolina Department of Health & Environment</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	21, 27
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	29
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	24

<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>O'Day v. George Arakelian Farms, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1976).....	27, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Marion County Prosecutor</i> , 7 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2021)	15, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Plumer v. Maryland</i> , 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Limited Partnership</i> , 91 F.4th 270 (4th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 U.S. 165 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Stover v. Fingerhut Direct Marketing, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.W. Va. 2009).....	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Claybrooks</i> , 90 F.4th 248 (4th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 8 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Rokita</i> , 13 F.4th 595 (7th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Rokita</i> , Nos. 21-2480 & 21-2573, 2022 WL 2663208 (7th Cir. July 11, 2022).....	29

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 26

Willis v. Town of Marshall,
275 Fed. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2008) 23

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-153.1 1, 8, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-23.7 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81A 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81Bpassim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82Apassim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B 1, 7, 11, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88A 12
